ORDINANCE NO. 2000-5

EAST BETHLEHEM TOWNSHIP

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 71-6 ALLOWING AND PERMITTING BURNING DURING CERTAIN HOURS AND ON CERTAIN DAYS IN THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST BETHLEHEM

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of East Bethlehem Township are desirous of amending Ordinance No. 71-6 allowing and permitting burning during certain hours and on certain days in the Township;

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby ordained and enacted as follows:

SECTION 1 - Ordinance No. 71-6 is hereby amended at Section II to read as follows:

Section U: Fires for the burning of leaves, paper, cartons, rubbish or similar reflext shall be lit or allowed to burn on or after the hours of 7:00 a.m. to dusk p.m. except for Sundays, and Mondays.

SECTION 2 - All other parts or provisions of Ordinance No. 71-6 shall remain in full force and affect

SKATHON 3.

All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed. The following Ordinances or part thereof are specifically repealed.

STUTIEN 4.

If any sentence, clause, section or part of this Ordinance is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this Ordinance. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Board of Commissioners that this Ordinance would have been adopted had such unconstitutional, illegal or invalid sentence, clause, section or part thereof not been included herein.

This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon passage or as otherwise provided by law.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED THIS 13th DAY OF June 2000 2000, BY THE EAST BETHLEHEM TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS IN LAWFUL SESSION MEETING.

ATTEST.

EAST BETHLEHEM TOWNSHIP

-Ehrstine Semanciele Sourceary

Chairman, Board of Commissioners

6/13/00 Date

RESOLUTION NO. 2002-2

EAST BETHLEHEM TOWNSHIP

AN RESOLUTION AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2000-5 ALLOWING AND PERMITTING BURNING DURING CERTAIN HOURS AND ON CERTAIN DAYS IN THE TOWNSHIP OF EAST BETHLEHEM

WHEREAS, the Board of Commissioners of East Bethlehem Township are desirous of amending Ordinance No. 2000-5 allowing and permitting burning during certain hours and on certain days in the Township,

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby ordained and enacted as follows:

SECTION 1 – Ordinance No. 2000-5 is hereby amended at Section II to read as follows:

Section II: Fires for the burning of leaves, paper, cartons, or similar refuse shall be lit or allowed to burn from dawn to dusk on Wednesday and Saturday.

<u>SECTION II</u> – All other parts or provisions of Ordinance No. 2000-5 shall remain in full force and affect.

<u>SECTION III</u> – All Ordinances or parts of Ordinances, which are inconsistent herewith, are herby repealed. The following Ordinances or part thereof are specifically repealed.

SECTION IV – If any sentence, clause, section or part of this Resolution is for any reason found to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, such unconstitutionality, illegality or invalidity shall not affect or impair any of the remaining provisions, sentences, clauses, sections or parts of this Resolution. It is hereby declared as the intent of the Board of Commissioners that this Resolution would have been adopted had such unconstitutional illegal or invalid sentence, clause, section or part thereof not been included herein.

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage or as otherwise provided by law.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED this 12th. Day of March 2002, by the East Bethlehem Township Board of Commissioners in lawful session meeting.

ATTEST

EAST BETHLEHEM TOWNSHIP

Chairman, Board of Commissioners

Secretary